
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
    

 

BJA Programs Office Contact List for Non-JAG Grants 
Grant Program Grant Manager Division Email Address Phone Number 

Academic-based Drug Field Testing and Training 
Initiative Kathryn Manning Division 9 Kathryn.Manning@usdoj.gov (202) 616-1722 
Advancing Women Officers in State and Local Law 
Enforcement Tarasa Napolitano Division 6 Tarasa.Napolitano@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7372 

Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation (formerly titled 
Community Based Crime Reduction Initiative) 

Linda Hill-Franklin Division 11 Linda.Hill-Franklin@usdoj.gov (202) 514-0712 
Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 

Fadumo Tahlil Division 11 Fadumo.Tahlil@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9805 

Byrne Discretionary Community Project Grants/Byrne 
Discretionary Grants 

Contact grant manager for JAG >$18K based on project state 
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/state-local-jag-contacts.pdf 

Byrne State Crisis Interventiuon Program (SCIP) Andrew Rodeghero Division 7 andrew.rodeghero@usdoj.gov 202-880-7392 

BJA Fellows Jennifer Lewis Division 2 Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov (202) 305-8064 

Blue Courage Ludmila Hago Division 5 Ludmila.Hago@usdoj.gov (202) 532-0141 

Body Worn Camera Program 
Gerardo Velazquez Division 6 Gerardo.Velazquez@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7412 
Wai Tsang-White Division 6 Wai.Yee.Tsang-White@usdoj.gov (202) 451-7159 

Gale Farquhar Division 6 Gale.Farquhar@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9522 
Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) Program Joseph Husted Division 5 Joseph.Husted@usdoj.gov (202) 353-4411 
Cell Phone Contraband Program Kim Williams Division 12 Kimberly.P.Williams@usdoj.gov (202) 532-3796 
Center for Task Force Training (CenTF) Linda Hill-Franklin Division 11 Linda.Hill-Franklin@usdoj.gov (202) 514-0712 
Child-friendly Family Visiting Spaces in Jails and 
Prisons Program Kim Williams Division 12 Kimberly.P.Williams@usdoj.gov (202) 532-3796 
Capital Case Litigation Initiative (CCLI) Lesley Walker Division 1 Lesley.Walker@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0863 
Collaborative Approaches toward Preventing and 
Addressing Hate Crime Demonstration Projects Tamaro White Division 6 Tamaro.White@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7548 

Collaborative Crisis Response and Intervention 
Training Program 

Tammy Lovill Division 3 Tammy.lovill@usdoj.gov (202) 598-6565 
Winston Skerrett Division 3 Winston.Skerrett@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7424 

Renee Howell Division 3 Renee.Howell@usdoj.gov (202) 856-8319 
Nikisha Love Division 3 Nikisha.Love@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7543 

Collaborative Mental Health and Anti-Recidivism 
Program Jennifer Lewis Division 2 Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov (202) 305-8064 

Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Use 
Program (COSSUP) 

Janai Jenkins Division 7 Janai.Jenkins@usdoj.gov (202) 880-7408 
Elizabeth White Division 7 Elizabeth.White3@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1671 

Andrew Rodeghero Division 7 Andrew.Rodeghero@usdoj.gov (202) 880-7392 
Kandia Conaway Division 7 Kandia.Conaway@usdoj.gov (202) 514-9205 

Jocelyn Linde Division 7 Jocelyn.Linde@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1550 
Community-based Approaches to Prevent and Address 
Hate Crimes Tamaro White Division 6 Tamaro.White@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7548 
Community Supervision Resource Center Zafra Stork Division 2 Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0613 

Community -based Violence Intervention Program 
(CVIPI) 

Linda Hill-Franklin Division 11 Linda.Hill-Franklin@usdoj.gov (202) 514-0712 
Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 

Fadumo Tahlil Division 11 Fadumo.Tahlil@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9805 

Connect and Protect 

Tammy Lovill Division 3 Tammy.lovill@usdoj.gov (202) 598-6565 
Winston Skerrett Division 3 Winston.Skerrett@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7424 

Renee Howell Division 3 Renee.Howell@usdoj.gov (202) 856-8319 
Nikisha Love Division 3 Nikisha.Love@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7543 

Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation (CTAS) 

Geislia Barnes Division 4 Geislia.Barnes@usdoj.gov (202) 514-8516 
Amy Romero Division 4 Amy.Romero@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9077 
Kathy Mason Division 4 Kathy.Mason@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7538 

Dara Schulman Division 4 Dara.Schulman@usdoj.gov (202) 514-9967 
Corrections Officer Safety and Wellness Center Ania Dobrzanska Division 2 Ania.Dobrzanska@usdoj.gov (202) 353-2155 
Crisis Stabilization and Community Reenty Jennifer Lewis Division 2 Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov (202) 305-8064 
Data-led Governing: Raising the Bar for States' 
Criminal Justice Policy and Practice Ashley Gardner Division 1 Ashley.Gardner@usdoj.gov (202) 353-9786 
Death in Custody Reporting Act (DCRA) Training and 
Technical Assistance Tarasa Napolitano Division 6 Tarasa.Napolitano@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7372 

DNA Capacity Enhancement for Backlog Reduction 
Monte Evans Division 9 Monte.Evans@usdoj.gov (202) 307-5822 

Tahitia Barringer Division 9 Tahitia.Barringer@usdoj.gov (202) 616-3294 

mailto:Kathryn.Manning@usdoj.gov
mailto:Linda.Hill-Franklin@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov
mailto:Fadumo.Tahlil@usdoj.gov
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/state-local-jag-contacts.pdf
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/state-local-jag-contacts.pdf
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/state-local-jag-contacts.pdf
mailto:Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov
mailto:Ludmila.Hago@usdoj.gov
mailto:Gerardo.Velazquez@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Wai.Yee.Tsang-White@usdoj.gov
mailto:Gale.Farquhar@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Joseph.Husted@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Kimberly.P.Williams@usdoj.gov
mailto:Linda.Hill-Franklin@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Kimberly.P.Williams@usdoj.gov
mailto:Lesley.Walker@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Tamaro.White@usdoj.gov
mailto:Tammy.lovill@usdoj.gov
mailto:Winston.Skerrett@usdoj.gov
mailto:Renee.Howell@usdoj.gov
mailto:Nikisha.Love@usdoj.gov
mailto:Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov
mailto:janai.jenkins@usdoj.gov
mailto:Elizabeth.White3@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Andrew.Rodeghero@usdoj.gov
mailto:kandia.conaway@usdoj.gov
mailto:Jocelyn.Linde@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Tamaro.White@usdoj.gov
mailto:Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov
mailto:Linda.Hill-Franklin@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov
mailto:Fadumo.Tahlil@usdoj.gov
mailto:Tammy.lovill@usdoj.gov
mailto:Winston.Skerrett@usdoj.gov
mailto:Renee.Howell@usdoj.gov
mailto:Nikisha.Love@usdoj.gov
mailto:Geislia.Barnes@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Amy.Romero@usdoj.gov
mailto:Dara.Schulman@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Ania.Dobrzanska@usdoj.gov
mailto:Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov
mailto:Ashley.Gardner@usdoj.gov
mailto:Tarasa.Napolitano@usdoj.gov
mailto:Monte.Evans@usdoj.gov
mailto:Tahitia.Barringer@usdoj.gov
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/state-local-jag-contacts.pdf
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/state-local-jag-contacts.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

DNA Capacity Enhancement for Backlog Reduction 
(CEBR) 

Kathryn Manning Division 9 Kathryn.Manning@usdoj.gov (202) 616-1722 
Caroline Shriver Division 9 Caroline.Shriver@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1432 
Christine Torres Division 9 Christine.Torres@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1978 

Drug Data Research Center Jocelyn Linde Division 7 Jocelyn.Linde@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1550 
E-Crime Elaine Smokes Division 11 Elaine.Smokes@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1611 
Emmett Till Cold Case Investigations Program Tamaro White Division 6 Tamaro.White@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7548 
Field Initiated Michael Austin Division 1 Michael.Austin3@usdoj.gov (202) 598-5292 
Firearm Background Checks Elizabeth White Division 7 Elizabeth.White3@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1671 
Firearm Locks and Safe Storage Elizabeth White Division 7 Elizabeth.White3@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1671 
Gulf States Law Enforcement Technology Initiative Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 
Improving Corrections Data Analysis- Virtual 
Academies Kim Williams Division 2 Kimberly.P.Williams@usdoj.gov (202) 532-3796 
Innovative Responses to Behavior in the Community: 
Swift, Certain, and Fair Supervision Ania Dobrzanska Division 2 Ania.Dobrzanska@usdoj.gov (202) 353-2155 
Internet of Things Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 
Intellectual Property Elaine Smokes Division 11 Elaine.Smokes@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1611 
Jails and Justice Support Center Ania Dobrzanska Division 2 Ania.Dobrzanska@usdoj.gov (202) 353-2155 

Justice and Mental Health Collaboration Program 
(JMHCP) 

Tammy Lovill Division 3 Tammy.lovill@usdoj.gov (202) 598-6565 
Winston Skerrett Division 3 Winston.Skerrett@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7424 

Renee Howell Division 3 Renee.Howell@usdoj.gov (202) 856-8319
Nikisha Love Division 3 Nikisha.Love@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7543 

Justice Reinvestment Initiative 
Robyn Harvey Division 1 Robyn.Harvey@usdoj.gov (202) 431-6972 

Umer Malik Division 1 Umer.Malik@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1571 

John R. Justice 
Danielle Whitestone Division 1 Danielle.Whitestone@usdoj.gov (202) 598-0190 

Ashley Gardner Division 1 Ashley.Gardner@usdoj.gov (202) 353-9786 
Robyn Harvey Division 1 Robyn.Harvey@usdoj.gov (202) 431-6972 

Kevin and Avonte Reducing Injury and Death of 
Missing Individuals with Dementia and Developmental 
Disabilities Elaine Smokes Division 11 Elaine.Smokes@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1611 
Law Enforcement Training & Technical Assistance 
Response Center Kathy Mason Division 4 Kathy.Mason@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7538 

Local Law Enforcement Crime Gun Intelligence Center 
Integration Initiative (CGIC) 

Elaine Smokes Division 11 Elaine.Smokes@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1611 
Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 

Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes 
Program Tamaro White Division 6 Tamaro.White@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7548 
Missing and Unidentified Human Remains (MUHR) Caroline Shriver Division 9 Caroline.Shriver@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1432 
National Center on Restorative Justice Zafra Stork Division 2 Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0613 
National Criminal Justice Policymakers Tarasa Napolitano Division 6 Tarasa.Napolitano@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7372 
National Ashanti Alert Training and Tehcnical 
Assistance Program Elizabeth White Division 7 Elizabeth.White3@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1671 
National Decertification Index Database Gale Farquhar Division 6 Gale.Farquhar@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9522 
National Initiatives - Corrections Zafra Stork Division 2 Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0613 
National Public Safety Partnership (PSP) Andrew Rodeghero Division 7 Andrew.Rodeghero@usdoj.gov (202) 880-7392 
Northern and Middle States Rural LE Training TTA 
(NORMID) Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 
Officer Safety and Wellness / VALOR Gale Farquhar Division 6 Gale.Farquhar@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9522 

Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP) 
Elizabeth White Division 7 Elizabeth.White3@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1671 

Jocelyn Linde Division 7 Jocelyn.Linde@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1550 
Andrew Rodeghero Division 7 Andrew.Rodeghero@usdoj.gov (202) 880-7392 

Operation Legend Andrew Rodeghero Division 7 Andrew.Rodeghero@usdoj.gov (202) 880-7392 

Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Grants 
Program (Formula & Competitive) 

Christine Torres Division 9 Christine.Torres@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1978 
Monte Evans Division 9 Monte.Evans@usdoj.gov (202) 307-5822 

Tahitia Barringer Division 9 Tahitia.Barringer@usdoj.gov (202) 616-3294 
Caroline Shriver Division 9 Caroline.Shriver@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1432 

Kathryn Manning Division 9 kathryn.Manning@usdoj.gov (202) 616-1722 
Police-Prosecution Partnership Initiative Lesley Walker Division 1 Lesley.Walker@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0863 
Post-Conviction Testing of DNA Evidence Kathryn Manning Division 9 kathryn.Manning@usdoj.gov (202) 616-1722 
Public Safety Officer Benefits Program Training and 
Technical Assistance (PSOB) Geislia Barnes Division 4 Geislia.Barnes@usdoj.gov (202) 514-8516 
The Price of Justice/Fines and Fees Lesley Walker Division 1 Lesley.Walker@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0863 
Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) Ania Dobrzanska Division 2 Ania.Dobrzanska@usdoj.gov (202) 353-2155 
PREA Reallocation Ania Dobrzanska Division 2 Ania.Dobrzanska@usdoj.gov (202) 353-2155 
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Project Guardian Dara Schulman Division 4 Dara.Schulman@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7427 

Project Safe Neighborhoods (PSN) 

Tiffany Johnston Division 5 Tiffany.Johnston@usdoj.gov (202) 445-4301 
Yolaine Faustin Division 5 Yolaine,Faustin@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7456 

Danielle Shapiro Division 5 Danielle.Shapiro@usdoj.gov (202) 598-0427 
Lauren Troy Division 5 Lauren.Troy@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9472 

Prosecuting Cold Cases Using DNA Monte Evans Division 9 Monte.Evans@usdoj.gov (202) 307-5822 
Regional Information Sharing Systems (RISS) Elizabeth White Division 7 Elizabeth.White3@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1671 
Reimagining Justice: Testing a New Model of 
Community Safety Linda Hill-Franklin Division 11 Linda.Hill-Franklin@usdoj.gov (202) 514-0712 

Residential Substance Abuse Treatment (RSAT) 

Tammy Lovill Division 3 Tammy.lovill@usdoj.gov (202) 598-6565 
Winston Skerrett Division 3 Winston.Skerrett@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7424 

Renee Howell Division 3 Renee.Howell@usdoj.gov (202) 856-8319
Nikisha Love Division 3 Nikisha.Love@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7543 

Rural and Small Department Violent Crime Reduction 
Initiative Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 
State Criminal Alien Assistance (SCAAP) Joseph Husted Division 5 Joseph.Husted@usdoj.gov (202) 353-4411 
State, Local, Tribal, and Territorial Information Sharing 
Technical Assistance Program (SLTT) Elizabeth White Division 7 Elizabeth.White3@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1671 
Sexual Assault Forensic Evidence-Inventory, Tracking, 
Reporting (SAFE-ITR) Ludmila Hago Division 5 Ludmila.Hago@usdoj.gov (202) 532-0141 

Sexual Assault Kit Initiative (SAKI) 
Tiffany Johnston Division 5 Tiffany.Johnston@usdoj.gov (202) 445-4301 

Lauren Troy Division 5 Lauren.Troy@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1112 
Ludmila Hago Division 5 Ludmila.Hago@usdoj.gov (202) 532-0141 

Second Chance Act: Improving Reentry for Adults with 
Substance Use Disorders Jennifer Lewis Division 2 Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov (202) 305-8064 
Second Chance Act: Innovations in Reentry Initiative Jennifer Lewis Division 2 Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov (202) 305-8064 
Second Chance Act: Adult Reentry and Employment 
Strategic Planning Program Zafra Stork Division 2 Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0613 
Second Chance Act: Comprehensive Community-based 
Adult Reentry Program Tracey Willis Division 2 Tracey.Willis@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1766 
Second Chance Act: Statewide Adult Recidivism 
Reduction Program Zafra Stork Division 2 Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0613 
Second Chance Act: Evaluation Program Zafra Stork Division 2 Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0613 
Second Chance Act: Pay for Success Zafra Stork Division 2 Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0613 

Second Chance Act: National Reentry Resource Center Zafra Stork Division 2 Zafra.Stork@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0613 
Sentinel Events Elizabeth White Division 7 Elizabeth.White3@usdoj.gov (202) 305-1671 
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act 
(SORNA) Reallocation Flora Lawson Division 6 Flora.D.Lawson@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7449 
Sixth Amendment Tammy Lovill Division 10 Tammy.Lovill@usdoj.gov (202) 598-6565 
Smart Policing (Previously named Innovations in 
Policing) Geislia Barnes Division 4 Geislia.Barnes@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7368 
Smart Prosecution (Previously named Innovations in 
Prosecution) Meredith Healey Division 11 Meredith.Healey@usdoj.gov (202) 445-9753 
Smart Supervision (previously named Innovations in 
Supervision) Jennifer Lewis Division 2 Jennifer.L.Lewis@usdoj.gov (202) 305-8064 
State and Local Anti-Terrorism Training (SLATT) Gale Farquhar Division 6 Gale.Farquhar@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9522 
Southwest Rural Law Enforcement Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 
STOP - School Violence Prevention & Mental Health 
Training/School Violence Threat (WEST REGION) Lesley Walker Division 1 Lesley.Walker@usdoj.gov (202) 307-0863 
STOP - School Violence Prevention & Mental Health 
Training/School Violence Threat (SOUTH REGION) Michael Austin Division 1 Michael.Austin3@usdoj.gov (202) 598-5292 

STOP - School Violence Prevention & Mental Health 
Training/School Violence Threat (MIDWEST REGION) 

Ashley Gardner Division 1 Ashley.Gardner@usdoj.gov (202) 353-9786 

Danielle Whitestone Division 1 Danielle.Whitestone@usdoj.gov (202) 598-0190 

STOP - School Violence Prevention & Mental Health 
Training/School Violence Threat (EAST REGION) 

Robyn Harvey Division 1 Robyn.Harvey@usdoj.gov (202) 431-6972 
Umer Malik Division 1 Umer.Malik@usdoj.gov (202) 307-1571 

Strengthening the Medical Examiner-Coroner System Monte Evans Division 9 Monte.Evans@usdoj.gov (202) 307-5822 
Student Computer Digital Forensics Ivette Ruiz Division 11 Ivette.M.Ruiz@usdoj.gov (202) 353-5423 

Tribal Justice 
Geislia Barnes Division 4 Geislia.Barnes@usdoj.gov (202) 514-8516 
Dara Schulman Division 4 Dara.Schulman@usdoj.gov (202) 514-9967 
Tisa Muhaddess Division 10 Tisa.Muhaddes@usdoj.gov (202) 598-3465 Treatment Courts (includes Adult, Veterans, and 

Community Courts) 
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Treatment Courts (includes Adult, Veterans, and 
Community Courts) 

Nicholas Leftwich Division 10 Nicholas.Leftwich@usdoj.gov (202) 880-7464 
Tracy Lee-Williams Division 10 Tracy.Lee-Williams@usdoj.gov (202) 514-1499 

Nicko Taylor Division 10 Nicko.Taylor@usdoj.gov (202) 598-5525 
Gemee Joyce Division 10 Gemee.Joyce@usdoj.gov (202) 598-9442 

Kerri Vitalo-Logan Division 10 Kerri.Vitalo-Logan@usdoj.gov (202) 353-9074 
Virtual Reality De-escalation Geislia Barnes Division 4 Geislia.Barnes@usdoj.gov (202) 598-7368 
Wrongful Conviction Kerri Vitalo-Logan Division 10 Kerri.Vitalo-Logan@usdoj.gov (202) 353-9074 

See contact information for BJA Programs Office Division Chiefs 

All media and Congressional inquiries must be sent to the Office of Communications within the Office of Justice Programs at 202-307-0703 
or ojp.ocom@usdoj.gov 

mailto:Nicholas.Leftwich@usdoj.gov
mailto:Tracy.Lee-Williams@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Nicko.Taylor@ojp.usdoj.gov
mailto:Gemee.Joyce@usdoj.gov
mailto:Kerri.Vitalo-Logan@usdoj.gov
mailto:geislia.barnes@usdoj.gov
mailto:Kerri.Vitalo-Logan@ojp.usdoj.gov
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/programs-office-division-chiefs.pdf
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/programs-office-division-chiefs.pdf
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/programs-office-division-chiefs.pdf
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/programs-office-division-chiefs.pdf
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/programs-office-division-chiefs.pdf
https://bja.ojp.gov/doc/programs-office-division-chiefs.pdf

	Sheet1



